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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-960814-007) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

MICHAEL J. KELLEY 
6531 Hillfield St., N. W. 

North Canton, Ohio 44720 
(D.O.B. 4/4/54) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF MICHAEL J. KELLEY CAME TO HEARING ON MARCH 5, 1997, BEFORE 
THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph. (presiding); 
DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; 
AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; 
AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
MICHAEL J. KELLEY WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, AND THE STATE OF OHIO 
WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

(A) Testimony 
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Robert Cole, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(2) Frederick Williams, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Michael J. Kelley, Respondent 
(2) Christy Kelley, Wife of Respondent 
 
(B) Exhibits 
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1--Notice of Opportunity for Hearing letter dated August 14, 1996. 
(2) Exhibit 1A--Hearing Request letter dated August 31, 1996. 
(3) Exhibit 1B--Hearing Schedule letter dated September 5, 1996. 
(4) Exhibit 2--Application for Examination as a Pharmacist of Michael John Kelley signed 

and notarized on May 2, 1996; and attachment regarding Charges/Convictions. 



(5) Exhibit 3--Three-page Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. 6-55-2, in 
the matter of Michael J. Kelley dated February 9, 1983. 

(6) Exhibit 4--Four-page Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. D-890911-
042, in the matter of Michael J. Kelley dated January 29, 1990. 

 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Two-page Listing, Numbering and Explanation of Exhibits and two-page Notes on 

the Exhibits. 
(2) Exhibit 1--State Farm Insurance Companies Auto Renewal, Policy No. 720 2646-F24-

35, of Michael J. Kelley prepared November 15, 1996. 
(3) Exhibit 2--Copy of letter from Rodger Rideout dated May 1, 1989. 
(4) Exhibit 3--Copy of letter from Mitchael Hennessey, not dated. 
(5) Exhibit 4--Two-page copy of Clark County Court of Common Pleas Judgment Entry 

of Conviction, Case No. 89-CR-99, of Michael Kelly (sic Kelley) dated August 22, 
1989, and copy of Clark County Adult Probation Department Regulations of 
Probation of Michael J. Kelley dated August 16, 1989. 

(6) Exhibit 5--Copy of certificate from the Board of Registry, American Society of 
Clinical Pathologists of Michael J. Kelley dated August 16, 1991. 

(7) Exhibit 6--Copy of certificate from The National Certification Agency For Medical 
Laboratory Personnel of Michael J. Kelley dated August, 1995. 

(8) Exhibit 7--Copy of letter from Cheryl Benson dated August 1, 1990. 
(9) Exhibit 8--Copy of Clark County Court of Common Pleas Journal Entry, Case No. 89-

CR-99, of Michael J. Kelley dated August 26, 1991. 
(10) Exhibit 9--Case Western Reserve University Transcript of Michael Kelley dated 

February 5, 1997. 
(11) Exhibit 10--Copy of Probate Court of Stark County, Ohio Entry Approving Report 

and Finalizing Adoption of Andrew Michael Kelley dated July 8, 1993. 
(12) Exhibit 11--Two-page copy of Clark County Common Pleas Court Entry Ordering 

Case Sealed and Records Expunged, Case No. 89-CR-99, of Michael J. Kelley filed 
June 15, 1995. 

(13) Exhibit 12--Copy of “A Long-term Follow-up of Male Alcohol Abuse” written by 
George E. Vaillant, M.D. from the Archives of General Psychiatry. 1996; 53:243-
249. 

(14) Exhibit 13--Carbon copy prescription labels as follows: 528260C dated November 
27, 1996, and 528261 dated November 27, 1996. 

(15) Exhibit 14--Gold Standard Multimedia, Inc. Invoice, No. INV21643, of Michael Kelley 
dated May 9, 1996. 

(16) Exhibit 15--Receipt from the OSU MED Bookstore dated May 9, 1996. 
(17) Exhibit 16--Banks Baldwin Law Publishing Company Invoice, No. 81757, of Michael 

Kelley dated May 8, 1996. 
(18) Exhibit 17--Curriculum Vitae of Michael J. Kelley dated from June 1978, through 

present. 
(19) Exhibit 18--Letter from Michael A. West and Valerie Bensinger dated September 1, 

1996. 
(20) Exhibit 19--Letter from Valerie Bensinger dated May 16, 1996. 
(21) Exhibit 20--Copy of Akron General Medical Center Nursing Staff Development 

Schedule For Education Day dated May 8, 1996. 
(22) Exhibit 21--Three-page letter from Kathy L. Kelley dated May 29, 1996, and 

attached copy of Certificate of Baptism of Taylor Sierra Kelley dated May 5, 1996. 
(23) Exhibit 22--Letter from Mary M. Horvath dated February 1, 1997. 
(24) Exhibit 23--Letter from Dora Carrico dated February 1997. 
(25) Exhibit 24--Letter from Janet Young dated July 26, 1996. 



(26) Exhibit 25--Letter from Christy L. Kelley dated January 4, 1997. 
(27) Exhibit 26--Letter from Suzanne W. Conner dated May 9, 1996. 
(28) Exhibit 27--Letter from Valerie Bensinger dated September 12, 1996. 
(29) Exhibit 28--Letter from Michele A. Kelley dated February 28, 1997. 
(30) Exhibit 29--Summary of Michael J. Kelley’s Appeal dated March 5, 1997. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor 
of the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds 
the following to be fact: 
 

(1) Michael J. Kelley did, on or about May 7, 1996, submit an Application for Examina-
tion as a Pharmacist. 

 
(2) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Michael J. Kelley was originally 

licensed to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio on August 9, 1978, pursuant to 
examination. 

 
(3) On February 9, 1983, the State Board of Pharmacy found the following to be fact: 
 

 (a) Michael J. Kelley did, between the dates of February 1, 1981, and 
February 19, 1982, knowingly obtain, possess, and use undetermined amounts of 
controlled substances, to wit: Ascriptin #3, Empirin #3, Empirin #4, Tylenol #3, and 
Percodan; in violation of Section 2925.11(A) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 (b) Michael J. Kelley did, between the dates of February 1, 1982 (sic 

1981), and February 19, 1982, obtain and exert control over dangerous drugs, to 
wit: Ascriptin #3, Empirin #3, Empirin #4, Tylenol #3, and Percodan, without the 
consent or beyond the scope of the consent given by the owner, People’s Drug 
Store #201, 2103 East Tuscarawas Street, Canton, Ohio 44707; in violation of 
Section 2925.21(A) of the Revised Code. 

 
 (c) Michael J. Kelley did admit selling, within the meaning of Division (J) of 

Section 4729.02 of the Revised Code, a controlled substance, on different 
occasions, to several individuals, to wit: Percodan, a Schedule II controlled 
substance; in violation of Section 2925.03 of the Revised Code. 

 
 (d) Michael J. Kelley did, between the dates of February 1, 1981, and 

February 19, 1982, at People’s Drug Store #201, 2103 East Tuscarawas Street, 
Canton, Ohio 44707, dispense dangerous drugs without a prescription issued by a 
practitioner, to wit: Ascriptin #3, Empirin #3, Empirin #4, Tylenol #3, and Percodan; 
in violation of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, and Section 
3715.64(A)(13)(b) of the Revised Code. 

 
 The Board concluded that Michael J. Kelley was guilty of acts that constituted gross 

immorality; guilty of willfully violating Section 2925. of the Revised Code; and guilty 
of willfully violating the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, and Section 
3715.64(A)(13)(b) of the Revised Code.  Michael J. Kelley’s license was suspended 
for three 24-month periods to run concurrently; however, the Board suspended 21 
months of each 24-month suspension period on the condition that Michael J. Kelley 
abide by the terms of probation set by the Board. 

 



(4) On January 29, 1990, the State Board of Pharmacy found the following to be fact: 
 

 (a) Michael J. Kelley was originally licensed to practice pharmacy in this 
state pursuant to examination on August 9, 1978. 

 
 (b) Michael J. Kelley was, on or about February 9, 1983, disciplined by the 

Board for acts constituting Drug Abuse, Theft of Drugs, Aggravated Trafficking in 
Drugs, and Dispensing Drugs Without a Prescription. 

 
 (c) Michael J. Kelley was, on or about August 16, 1989, convicted in the 

Common Pleas Court of Clark County, Ohio of Theft of Drugs in violation of Section 
2925.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the fourth degree. 

 
 (d) Michael J. Kelley did, between January 1, 1988, and December 1, 

1988, obtain dangerous drugs by committing a theft offense, to wit: Michael J. 
Kelley stole the following drugs from Brown Drugs, 1637 Selma Road, Springfield, 
Ohio: 

 
 Drug Schedule Quantity 
 Tylox II 500 capsules 
 Tylenol #3 III 1000 tablets 
 Placidyl 750mg IV 150 capsules 
 Placidyl 500mg IV 100 capsules 

 
  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.21 of the Ohio Revised 

Code. 
 

 The Board concluded that Michael J. Kelley was guilty of a felony and gross 
immorality; guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
pharmacy; and guilty of willfully violating provisions of Sections 3715.52 to 
3715.72 or Chapter 2925., 3719., or 4729. of the Ohio Revised Code.  As a result 
of this conduct, Michael J. Kelley’s license was revoked. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (4)(c) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being convicted 
of a felony as provided in paragraph (A) of Rule 4729-5-04 of the Ohio 
Administrative Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (4)(c) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being convicted 
of violating any state or federal pharmacy or drug law as provided in paragraph (B) 
of Rule 4729-5-04 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (3)(a) through (3)(d) and (4)(b) through (4)(d) of the 
Findings of Fact constitute not being of good moral character and habits as 
provided in paragraph (A) of Rule 4729-5-04 of the Ohio Administrative Code and 
Division (B) of Section 4729.08 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (3) and (4) of the Findings of Fact constitutes having 



been disciplined by the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy as provided in paragraph (F) 
of Section 4729-5-04 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 4729.08 of the Ohio Revised Code, and on the basis of the 
foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the State Board of Pharmacy 
hereby denies the issuance of a certificate of registration or an identification card, 
and therefore denies the Application for Examination as a Pharmacist submitted by 
Michael J. Kelley. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 

 


